

Robert D. Atkinson, President, Information Technology and Innovation Foundation

Robert Atkinson is the Founder and President of the Information Technology and Innovation Foundation (ITIF), shaping the debate on a host of critical issues at the intersection of technological innovation and public policy. Before starting at ITIF, Dr. Atkinson was Vice President of the Progressive Policy Institute and Director of PPI's Technology & New Economy Project.

Dr. Atkinson's research focuses on technology and innovation-related topics ranging from tax policy to advanced manufacturing, productivity, and global competitiveness. His books include *Innovation Economics: The Race for Global Advantage* (Yale, 2012), *Supply-Side Follies: Why Conservative Economics Fails, Liberal Economics Falters, and Innovation Economics is the Answer* (Rowman & Littlefield, 2006), and *The Past and Future of America's Economy: Long Waves of Innovation That Power Cycles of Growth* (Edward Elgar, 2005).

Dr. Atkinson serves as a member of the U.S. State Department's Advisory Committee on International Communications and Information Policy, and served as co-chair of the White House Office of Science and Technology Policy's China-U.S. Innovation Policy Experts Group and as a member of the U.S. Department of Commerce's National Advisory Council on Innovation and Entrepreneurship. He is a member of the Task Force on National Security in the Information Age, and a board member or advisory council member of the Internet Education Foundation, NetChoice Coalition, the University of Oregon Institute for Policy Research and Innovation, and the State Science and Technology Institute.

He holds a Ph.D. in city and regional planning from the University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, where he was awarded the prestigious Joseph E. Pogue Fellowship. He earned his master's degree in urban and regional planning from the University of Oregon, which named him a distinguished alumnus in 2014.

Dr. Atkinson testified before the U.S.-China Economic and Security Review Commission in 2015 and 2012.